financial position and cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the

Subscription been completed on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the accompanying unaudited

pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged

Group’s future results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out in Section 2 of

Appendix I to this circular, the audited consolidated financial information of the Wuling Industrial

Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in

this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 128 —

Unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 December

2006 as if the Subscription had been completed on 1 January 2006

The Group

The Wuling

Industrial Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 3(c)) (Note 4) (Note 5)

REVENUE 16,615 5,758,219 5,612,299 5,628,914

Cost of sales — (5,043,904) (4,916,086) (9,744) (11,907) (4,937,737)

Gross profit 16,615 714,315 696,213 691,177

Other income and gains 33,803 40,513 39,486 73,289

Cost of trading equity

investments sold (11,256) — — 11,256 —

Distribution costs — (113,236) (110,366) (110,366)

Administrative expenses (12,669) (303,543) (295,850) (17,694) (326,213)

Other operating expenses (3,571) — — (2,500) (3,217) 651 (8,637)

Unrealised gains on equity

investments at fair value

through profit or loss, net 961 — — 961

Changes in fair value of

investment properties 141 — — 141

Reversal of impairment of loans

receivable and other

receivables 1,500 — — 1,500

Finance costs (3,439) (15,128) (14,745) (18,184)

Share of result of an associate — 617 601 601

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 22,085 323,538 315,339 304,269

Tax (19) (50,385) (49,108) 4,598 (44,529)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 22,066 273,153 266,231 259,740

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 129 —

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged Group as at 31 December 2006 as if the

Subscription had been completed on 31 December 2006

The Group

The Wuling

Industrial Group Pro forma adjustments